Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Chapter 144, as amended, is amended by adding a section to read:
- Phenylketonuria; tests of infants for inborn metabol-[144.78] ic errors causing mental retardation. It is the duty of (1) the administrative officer or other person in charge of each institution caring for infants 28 days or less of age and (2) the person required in pursuance of the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 144.159, to register the birth of a child, to cause to have administered to every such infant or child in its or his care tests for phenylketonuria and other inborn errors of metabolism causing mental retardation in accordance with rules or regulations prescribed by the state board of health. Testing and the recording and reporting of the results of such tests shall be performed at such times and in such manner as may be prescribed by the state board of health. The provisions of this section shall not apply to any infant whose parents object thereto on the grounds that such tests and treatment conflict with their religious tenets and practices.
 - Sec. 2. Effective date. This act is effective on July 1, 1965. Approved April 15, 1965.

CHAPTER 206-H. F. No. 1646

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the cities of South St. Paul and Hastings in Dakota county to issue certificates of indebtedness in case of an emergency declared by the governor and to take measures in connection therewith.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. South St. Paul and Hastings, cities of; emergency measures. If the governor declares areas of this state as disaster areas when communities therein are stricken or about to be stricken by fire, flood, storm, or other action of the elements, and he determines the emergency powers provided herein are essential to prevent the causes of the disaster, spread of the disaster or alleviating the damages caused thereby:
 - Sec. 2. The governing bodies of the cities of South St. Paul

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

and Hastings, if in such disaster areas, may by four-fifths vote exercise the following emergency powers:

- (1) Take such measures as are necessary to prevent the occurrence of the disaster, or the spread of the disaster, or alleviate the damages caused thereby.
- (2) For the above purposes to enter into any agreement for use or disbursement of federal funds.
- (3) For the above purposes to contract for work and such construction as are determined necessary individually or in conjunction with other municipalities within the areas or the federal government.
- (4) For the above purposes to issue interest bearing certificates of indebtedness of the municipality in such denominations and sums as it shall determine advisable, to bear interest at a rate not exceeding six percent payable semi-annually, and to be due and payable at such times as it may designate, but none of these certificates shall be issued for a period exceeding ten years nor in the total amount of \$1,000,000 for each disaster.

When the city makes the proper certification to the county auditor he is authorized and required to levy and enter and collect immediately after the date of issuance of these certificates of indebtedness, a tax upon the taxable property within the city, in addition to all other taxes levied, sufficient to pay, together with all other funds made available from the federal government or otherwise, the interest annually accruing upon the certificates of indebtedness; and in advance of the maturity of the interest on any of the certificates, he shall in like manner levy a tax upon the taxable property of the municipality to pay such principal when due.

- Sec. 3. Such emergency contracts can be entered into and such certificates of indebtedness issued notwithstanding any statutory, charter, or ordinance provision requirements as to bidding, election, mill limitations or other provisions to the contrary or in conflict herewith.
- Sec. 4. This act shall become effective as to the city of South St. Paul only after its approval by a majority of the members of the governing body thereof, and shall become effective as to the city of Hastings only after its approval by a majority of the members of the governing body thereof, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 15, 1965.